50 Treadmill - English/Metric 230/50 - Brazil

T50-0111-01

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 17:08:53 PM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

.y



éﬁfm T50-0111-01 - TS50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL
Table of Contents

Belt, Deck and REAI ROIEI.........couuiiiii et e e e e e e 3
Block Diagram - HIgh VOIAGE. .........oiuuieieiie e 4
Console and Related COMPONENTS........iiuuniiiiieiiieeit e e e e eaaes 5
Drive MOtOr ASSEMDIY.....coeeiiiiii e e e e e e ees 6
B0 Bl . i eaa 7
Extrusions and REaAr ENG CaApDS.....ccuuuiiuuiiiiieiieeiie e e et et e e et e s e seaaesaneeeens 8
Front ROHEr ASSEMDIY......cuuiiiiiiii e e e e e e e eens 9
Lift Frame and LIft MOTOK........couuiiieiii e e e et e e e e e e e e e 10
IMISCEIANEOUS. .....ccevveeeeie et ettt e e e e et e e e e b e e e e b e e s eab e e e era e e e eaannas 11
Motor Controller ASSEMDBIY..........uuuiiiie e e 12
Motor Cover, Front End Cap and Leq LEeVEIErS..........cuvveviieiiiiiiiiieeeieeee e 13
Uprights, Handrails, and Cup HOIAEIS...........oovuiiiiiiiiieieeee e 14

Page 2 of 15



o5 FEmess

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Belt, Deck and Rear Roller

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0017-00101-1775 4 | Hardware: Deck Screws 1.25"

- 0K59-01133-0001 1 | Belt, Walking, 22 X 60, Plate, 2 Inch
- 0K59-01169-0000 1 | Roller, Rear Idler, 2 IN

- 6821901 8 | Spring, TECSPAC Black

- 3234804 8 | 12-24 X 10 PHI PAN TT ST BZ

- 0017-00103-0198 4 | Hardware: Tinnerman Clip 1/4" ID

- 0K59-01172-0000 1 | Deck, 20 X 60 Walking Surface

- 3114412 8 | Washer, Flat #10 USS ST BZ

Page 3 of 15




o5 FEmess

Block Diagram - High Voltage

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

CHL-AS3Y: A2 TO CONSHE TS0

AEAE 0008 0000
T
H AT
H
11|
Hi
H

AN

01
ORI SICH
E :

:|'17|h|'
CHLASSY: FLTER POMER
AEAE 0010000

;

L

255

|
ﬂli!ii'

[h]

H
PULHH
Qesmsitsig

-1
E =5 3 E
HHER it
F bt

358

CRL-ASEY: HRtREC

10 CONECLE

HEGD00TT D000

o ]
=]
al

i TR el
i HL L
£ 38 3

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0017-00003-1010 1 | Transformer: Power; 230V 50HZ Ramsey N/D
- AK59-00084-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: Home Switch C
- 7953101 1 | Cable Assembly, Opto Sensor
- AK59-00078-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: AZ To Console T5.0 C
- AK59-00102-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: Filter-To-Printed Circuit Board B
- AK59-00101-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: Filter Power C
- 0017-00032-0198 1 | On/Off Switch 22A
- AK59-00103-0000 1 | CBL-ASSY: FILTER-TO-PFC B
- 3226101 1 | Filter, Line 10A
- 118E-00001-0259 1 | Wireless Receiver Module, Non-Coded
- AK59-00077-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: HR Rec To Console C
- 7420801 1 | Line Cord, CONT
- 111E-00001-0042 1 | Inductor: 15MH; 230V
- 3230001 1| OPTO, Sensor
- AK59-00076-0000 1 | Cable-Assembly: MC To Console C

Page 4 of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Console and Related Components

Overlay/Bazal Assembly
=ea chan below)

PFrogrammead Console Board
AQB4-92313-A001

Console Case, Back
OKE9-01202-0000

Life Fitness Logo
0K59-01282-0000

i 8 3254002
Console Assambily g—/
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
AK59-00061-0000R 1 | Assembly, Console, T5 English-English
3254602 4 | M10 X 1.5-6G6GX025 DIN HXS SOC CS ST BZ
B084-92313-C000 1 | Printed Circuit Board-Assembly: "Ramsey" UnProgram
0K59-01202-0000 1 | Case; Console; Back
AK59-00114-0000 1 | Bezel: Service Kit, T5.0 Bezel Assembly English/Me
0K59-01282-0000 1 | Decal: Label, 7.25" Logo

Page 5of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL
Drive Motor Assembly

E Crive Balt Tensioning Boht

i 3205401

| Vashar line Cord, Domestic
- 3102506 7420601

Crive Motor Assembily
Domestic, 120w

Te34401 Home Swich
Imtarnational, 230 v. 32'34_?_[!'1
Drive Mator Maunting Nuts ToR4601 Rataining Clip

3305801 BETZTOA

Bushing, Strain Relisf

Poly-\ Balt
3304901

32549501

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
3206901 1 | Bushing, Strain Relief
3102506 1 | Hardware: Flat Washer 1/4" 1D
6872701 1 | Clip, Switch Retaining
3205801 1 | Nut, 5/16-18 HEX Serr Flange
3259501 1 | Belt, Poly-V 230 J10
7934601 1 | Assembly, Motor, 3.00HP, 230V
3204701 1 | Switch, Home
3205401 1| 1/4-20 X 2 UNS HEX FHB G5 ZN

Page 6 of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL
Ergo Bar

Sorens (4)
Top Ergo Bar Cover D01 7-00101-1621
OK59-01208-0000
Nyson Screw Gromirmat
0017-00042-1147

Ergo Handiebar Grip, Lefl
CQE.E9-01302-0000

EI‘QO Bar Weldmeant
OEE9-01226-0000

TE0 User Pod Assamibly
AKS9-D00&F-0000

Disk Magnet - Matal Disk

855307 -
/H Bottorn Erge Bar Cover

=Y
fe=1us

Ergo Handlebar Grip, Right
OKE59-01239-0000
OK.53-01204-0000

Safaty Kay Assaminly
AEBI-00062-0000
Scraws (4)
3226003

Adhesiva Tape
0K39-01044-0000

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
0K59-01226-0001 1 | WLDMT, ERGO BAR PLATED
AK59-00069-0000 1 | Accessory: Assembly, User Pod T5.0
0K59-01302-0000 1 | Grip, Handle Bar, T5 Ergo Left
AK59-00062-0000 1 | Assembly, Safety Key, T5
0K39-01044-0000 1 | Tape
0K59-01205-0000 1 | Cover: Ergo-Bar; Top
0017-00042-1147 1 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet
0K59-01239-0000 1 | Grip, Handle Bar, T5 Ergo Right
0K59-01204-0000 1 | Cover: Ergo-Bar; Bottom
0017-00101-1621 4 | Hardware: Phillips Screw 0.5"
6855301 1 | Disk, Magnet
3226003 4| 6-20 X 8 PHI PAN PLT ST BZ

Page 7 of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Extrusions and Rear End Caps

Extrusion, Right

Extrusion, Left
AKS59-00089-0000

Lower Extrusion (2)

End Cap, Left OK59-01174.0000

OK59-01177-0000

Rear Roller Guard, Lef
OK59-01209-0000

Rear Tensioning Bolt Rear Roller Guard, Right
3353907 0K59-01208-0000

Flat Washesr
3114409 Extrusion Mounting Clip
OK59-01254.0000
Trx Pan Screws (20)
> 32064601

End Cap, Right
OK59-0117 &-0000
Screw
001 7-00101-1621

Grommets . .
Extrusion Mounting Brackets (B)
001 7-0004 2-0326 7074401

Trx Pan Screws (16)

3206601
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- AK59-00089-0000 1 | Extrusion: Assembly, Extrusion, Left, T5

- 0K59-01177-0000 1 | Cap: End; Left

- 0K59-01254-0000 1 | Clip: Extrusion Mounting

- 3206601 36 | 10 X 12 TRX Pan 25 ST BZ

- 3114409 1 | Washer, Flat 5/16 AN ST BZ

- 0K59-01176-0000 1 | Cap: End; Right.

- 0K59-01208-0000 1 | Guard, Rear Roller, Right

- 0K59-01174-0000 2 | Extrusion: Lower

- 3253907 1 | M8 X 1.25-6G6GX050 DIN HXS SOC CS ST BZ
- 0017-00042-0326 1 | Hardware: Plastic Grommet

- AK59-00088-0000 1 | Assembly, Extrusion, Right, T5

- 7074401 8 | Bracket, Extrusion Mounting

- 0K59-01209-0000 1 | Guard, Rear Roller, Left

- 0017-00101-1621 1 | Hardware: Phillips Screw 0.5"

Page 8 of 15

AKEZ-00088-0000




o5 FEmess

Front Roller Assembly

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

158 Pulley Guard
DK5%-012417-D000
Plastic Grommats (2]
D01 7-00042-0326

ant Rollar Assami Lillery
ARSS-DO0A3-D000

Flat Washar
3114409

Phdl Pan Scraws (2) HXS Soc Bolt
DO17-00707-14621 3283913
Tensioning Bolt
3253013
Wiasher
3114409
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

AK59-00063-0000

Assembly, Front Roller with Pulley, 2 IN

- 0017-00101-1621 2 | Hardware: Phillips Screw 0.5"
- 3114409 2 | Washer, Flat 5/16 AN ST BZ
- 0017-00042-0326 2 | Hardware: Plastic Grommet
- 3253907 1| M8 X 1.25-6G6GX050 DIN HXS SOC CS ST BZ
- 3253913 1| M8 X 1.25-6G6GX080 DIN HXS S CS ST BZ
1
1

0K59-01241-0000

GUARD, T5 PULLEY

Page 9 of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL
Lift Frame and Lift Motor

Flat My Washers (2)

3227202 Extamal E-fings (2)

3221705

Low Ht Nylock Mut
Hex Boit 3102807
3223304

Actuator LIft Frarme Pins (2)
OKS2-01187-0000

Linear Actuator
115/60

OES2-01064-0000
Z230VB0

OKE2-01259-0000 Endcaps (4)

aB364601

i3 Wwheels (2)
@/’/—DKEQ-{H 164-0000
i Pushnut

Ll 3205101

e ClevisPins, 3/8 x 20 (2)

3256001

Lift Frame Assembily
OK5%-01158-0001

Cotter Hairpins (2)
3257101

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
3102807 1 | Hardware: Nut 3/8" ID
3205101 1 | Pushnut, 1/2 Shaft
0K59-01158-0001 1 | Assembly, Lift Frame
0K60-01092-0000 4 | Tube End Cap
0K59-01064-0000 1 | Actuator: Linear; 115/60 D
0K59-01164-0000 2 | Wheel: 3.0 OD X .50 ID Overmold
0K59-01187-0000 2 | Hardware: Pin, Actuator Lift Frame
0K59-01259-0000 1 | Actuator, Linear, 230/50
3257101 2 | Pin, Cotter 9/64 IN X 3/4 IN
3221705 2 | E-Ring External 1/2"
3223304 1 | 3/8-16X1-3/4 UNS HEX FHB G5 ZN
3227202 2 | Washer, .377 X .875 X .062 FLT NY
3256001 2 | Pin: 3/8 X 20 Clevis ST BZ

Page 10 of 15




o5 FEmess

Miscellaneous

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Part Number

Qty | Description

Ref #

8254701

1 | Transmitter, Polar HR

AK59-00090-0000

Hardware Assembly, T5.0-T7.0

3255701

Wrench, M6, HEX Long Arm

6844301

N

Strap, Heart Rate Life Fithess

Page 11 of 15




o5 FEmess

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Motor Controller Assembly

Motor Controller Kit:

Domestic: AK59-00112-0000

Intermnational: AK59-00113-0000

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 3208601 2| 10-32 X6 PHIPAN S TT ST ZN
AK59-00113-0000 1 | Service Kit, T5.0/T5.5/T7.0 MTR Control Programmab

Page 12 of 15




é;@ f‘m T50-0111-01 - T50 TREADMILL -

ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL
Motor Cover, Front End Cap and Leg Levelers

Wiotor Cover Assamibly
AKET-0003&-0000

10 inch Logo Label
OKE55-01284-0000

Mator Cover Chps (2)
DK59-013717-0000

Screws (2)
322350
g o Lowsar Front Cover
A OKS%-01173-0000
Leveler Tube Cap End ey -..\_:-"‘:___ = =-~..- _____
e e I\‘LSC'E@'.S 3
a01 7-00107-14621
Gﬁé?:?oﬁgz}-aolzza
o tees Lag Levaler Assembly
P ) ; AKS9-00115-0000
&
Leg Lavalar
3231701 %
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
0K59-01284-0000 1 | Decal: Label, 10 Inch Logo
0K59-01175-0000 1 | Cap: End; Leveler Tube
0K59-01317-0000 2 | Clip, Motor Cover
3223501 2 | Hardware: Holder Mounting Screw
0017-00042-0326 3 | Hardware: Plastic Grommet
3225802 1
0K59-01173-0001 1 | Cover, Lower Front
AK59-00096-0000 1 | Assembly, Motor Cover, T5.0
0017-00101-1621 5 | Hardware: Phillips Screw 0.5"
AK59-00119-0000 2 | Assembly, Leg Leveler

Page 13 of 15




oS LT

T50-0111-01 - TS0 TREADMILL -
ENGLISH/METRIC 230/50 - BRAZIL

Uprights, Handrails, and Cup Holders

Accessory Holdes, Blue
OKES-01244-0000

ﬂcm Assermbhy
! AKSH-OOOBT-0001

nat shown:

Foam Siip
79E5801

theses hoid tha main cabla
1 the Bricge assembly:
Plastic Tension Chps (2}
3255401
Phil Pan Scress (2)
3226003

Bablom Cross Cover
OK59-01203-0000

Insert Cup, Blue
" DK59-01245-0000

Cruter Cupholder Cover
CEE%-01200-0000

Screw
3207501

- Scraw
o701

Inmer Cuphbolder Cover

OKS9-01199 Feit Burmper

3255401

Upright Asssmbles
Lest

Serenns (2]
Bidige Assambly 3255504 R_ﬁﬁFQ-DQDEE-mDD
00000 L= ]
PR OaE-0u0 AKS9-00054-0000
Ergo Bar ’
Handkebar Gip
{soe page 3) OKS9-01125-0000

Upright End Cap
CKS§-01135-C000

Handiabar End Cap

DK5%-01134-0000

Upight Bolt {4}
3254902

Lok ‘Washer (4)
3239503

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0K59-01244-0000 1 | Holder: Accessory

- 7985801 1 | Strip, Foam 1/2W X 1/4 Thick
- 3207501 2| 6-20 X 6 PHI PAN B ST BZ

- 3226003 2 | 6-20 X 8 PHI PAN PLT ST BZ
- 0K59-01134-0000 1 | Cap: End; Handlebar

- AK59-00087-0000 1 | Assembly, Bridge Cover

- 0K59-01135-0000 1 | Grip: Handlebar; FO

- 0K59-01136-0000 1 | Cap: End; Upright

- 3255601 2 | Clip, Plastic Tension

- AK59-00074-0001 2 | Assembly, Uprights, Shipping
- 0K59-01200-0000 1 | Cover: Cupholder; Outer

- 0K59-01203-0001 1 | Cover, Bottom Cross

- 3255401 1 | Bumper Felt

- AK59-00060-0001 1 | NLA: ASSY, BRIDGE

- 3254902 4 | M10 X 1.5-6G 6G X 025 DIN UNS HEX CS ST ZN
- 0K59-01199-0000 1 | Cover: Cupholder; Inner

- 0K59-01245-0000 1 | Insert: Cup

- 3239503 4 | Harware: Washer 0.375" D

- 3255504 2

Page 14 of 15




Page 15 of 15



